through immigration inspection or not, shall be punished for human smuggling with 
imprisonment for a minimum of 5 (five) years and a maximum of 15 (fifteen) years and a fine 
of at least IDR 500,000,000.00 (five hundred million rupiah) and at most IDR 1,500,000,000.00 
(one billion five hundred million rupiah).”  
(2) “An attempt to commit the crime of human smuggling shall be punished with the same 
penalty as referred to in paragraph (1).” 
  This emphasizes that under Article 120 of the Immigration Law, every Indonesian 
citizen (WNI) involved in the act of transporting people across national borders without valid

[...]

using travel documents, whether through immigration inspection or not, shall be punished for 
the crime of Human Smuggling with imprisonment for a minimum of 5 (five) years and a 
maximum of 15 (fifteen) years and a fine of not less than IDR 500,000,000.00 (five hundred 
million rupiah) and not more than IDR 1,500,000,000.00 (one billion five hundred million 
rupiah).” 
  This article stipulates that any person who knowingly provides assistance, means, or 
facilities to bring someone into or out of the territory of Indonesia illegally, either directly or 
indirectly, may be subject to criminal punishment (Law Number 6 of 2011 concerning